  Analog Output
P-881 Rev B (May 2019)
 i
Ultium™ Biomechanics
Research System
Analog Output Module
User Manual
  Analog Output

 2
3 Identifications
3.1 Model Designation
Ultium Analog Output Module (Part #881)
3.2 Product Versions and Configurations
The Ultium Analog Output Module (Part #881) must be utilized in conjunction with the Ultium Receiver
(Part #880).
As the Noraxon Systems require software to perform its function, the equipment is offered in combination
with the following computer program:
Noraxon myoRESEARCH® (MR3.12) Software Platform
  Analog Output
P-881 Rev B (May 2019)
 3
4 General Warning and Cautions
4.1 Risks and Benefits
There is no identified risk of physical harm or injury with use of the Ultium Analog Output Module. The
benefit provided by use of the Analog Output Module is that it provides users with the freedom to send
analog data in real-time to an external program (ex: MATLAB script for highly specialized research
protocols).
4.2 Safety Information Summary
    Cautions
• Never use the Ultium System to collect data from a person with an implanted pacemaker
• Never operate the Ultium Analog Output Module within 1 meter of any critical medical device
    Warnings
• Do not immerse the Ultium equipment in any water or liquid
• Do not use the Ultium equipment on individuals undergoing MRI, Electro Surgery or
Defibrillation
• The Ultium System may produce results that are informative, not diagnostic. Qualified individuals
must interpret the results
 Attention
• The operator must be familiar with typical characteristics of the signals acquired by the Ultium
System and be able to detect anomalies that could interfere with proper interpretation.
  Analog Output
P-881 Rev B (May 2019)
 4
5 Getting Started
5.1 Quick Start Guides
Please see the hardware manual for the appropriate EMG system.
P-880: Ultium User Manual
6 Preparing the Product for Use
6.1 Unpacking and Component Identification
Ultium Analog Output Module
(Part #881)
6.2 Component Inputs, Outputs, and Indicators
1) Ultium Receiver: (Part # 880)
Refer to the Ultium System user
manual (P-8088) for further guidance
on how to use this receiver.
  Analog Output
P-881 Rev B (May 2019)
 5
2) Analog Output Module: (Part #881)
Powered Via:
Part #PSU1: 5V DC, 3.0A Power
Supply (See Section 8)
Analog Signal Transmitted to 3rd
Party Data Acquisition Unit or a
Noraxon Analog Input System (Part
#222) via:
25-Pin Male to Female Cable: (Part
#291D)
6.3 Component Interconnections
Step 1
Connect the PSU1 (See